

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 04 16247

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ex rel.*
MARY HENDOW and JULIE ALBERTSON,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF PHOENIX,

Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from Judgment on F.R.C.P. 12(b)(6) Motion
The Hon. Garland Burrell, Judge - United States District Court
Eastern District of California, Sacramento
Case No. CV-03-0457 GEB DAD

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

NANCY G. KROP (SBN 133723)
LAW OFFICES OF NANCY G. KROP
1534 Plaza Lane, No. 322
Burlingame, California 94010
Tel. 650/344-5306 Fax 650/344-5307
E-mail NKrop@KropLaw.com

DANIEL ROBERT BARTLEY (SBN 79586)
BARTLEY LAW OFFICES
Post Office Box 686
(7665 Redwood Boulevard, Suite 200)
Novato, California 94948-0686
Tel. 415/898-4741 Fax 415/898-4841
E-mail DanielBartleyLaw@aol.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTION	1
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
1. In an FCA express false certification case, whether the "false statement" of compliance with the underlying federal law, conditioning the defendant's eligibility to request the federal funds, may be set forth in an agreement between the defendant and the federal government.	2
2. In an FCA false certification case, whether liability arises when compliance with the underlying law is required for participation in a federal program or payment of federal funds, regardless of the specific language of the underlying federal law.	3
3. In a FCA promissory fraud case, whether liability exists separate from pleading the existence of a federal law requiring a certification of compliance with the federal law.	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Parties	5
B. The Higher Education Act Grant and Loan Programs	7
C. Historical Background on the HEA Title IV Funding Statute Incentive Compensation Ban	8

D.	UOP's Express False Statements of Compliance with the HEA Incentive Compensation Ban as a Prerequisite to Requesting and Receiving the Title IV Funds	10
E.	UOP's Claims for Higher Education Act Title IV Funds	12
1.	UOP Requests the Federal Pell Grant Funds Directly from the U.S. Department of Education	13
2.	UOP Requests for Government-Insured Loan Funds	13
F.	UOP Compensates Enrollment Counselors Based Solely Upon Enrollments and Enrollment Recruitment Activities	14
G.	UOP Terminates the Employment of Counselors Failing to Meet Enrollment Goals	16
H.	UOP Boasts It Uses "Smoke and Mirrors" and "Flying under the Rador" to Conceal UOP's Violations of the HEA Incentive Compensation Ban	16
I.	U. S. Department of Justice Response to this <i>Qui Tam</i> Action: Declination of Intervention	18
J.	U. S. Department of Education Response to this <i>Qui Tam</i> Action: Program Review Confirming Relators' Allegations that UOP Knowingly Violates the HEA Incentive Compensation Ban	19
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
	ARGUMENT	25
A.	Statutory Background: The False Claims Act	25
B.	Relators' Complaint Pleads an Express False Certification FCA Case Based Upon UOP's Annual Express False Statements in the PPAs That UOP "Will Not" Pay Incentive Commissions	28
C.	Relators' Complaint Pleads an Express False Certification FCA Case Based Upon UOP's Annual Express False Certifications in its "Management Assertion Letters" of Compliance with the HEA Incentive Compensation Ban	34

D.	Relators' Complaint Pleads a Valid Implied False Certification FCA Case	37
1.	The Implied False Certification FCA Liability Theory	37
2.	FCA Implied False Certification Liability Arises When Compliance with the Underlying Federal Law Is Required, without a "Magic Words" Analysis of the Underlying Statute	39
E.	Relators' Complaint Alleges a Valid Promissory Fraud FCA Case	49
1.	The Complaint Satisfies the Promissory Fraud Pleading Requirements	50
2.	The Ninth Circuit Does not Add a "False Certification" Pleading Element to a False Claims Act Promissory Fraud Claim	53
	CONCLUSION	55
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ab-Tech Construction, Inc. v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 429 (Fed. Cl. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 57 F.3d 1084 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	43-44
<i>Broam v. Bogan</i> , 320 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Gilligan v. Jamco Develop. Corp.</i> , 108 F.3d 246 (9th Cir. 1997)	1
<i>Elmore v. United States</i> , 267 F.2d 595 (4th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 361 U.S. 832 (1959)	50
<i>Ileto v. Glock Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d. 743 (9th Cir. 1993)	25-26
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Murray & Sorrenson v. United States</i> , 207 F.2d 119 (1st Cir. 1953)	39
<i>Pareto v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 139 F.3d. 696 (9th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Parks School of Business, Inc. v. Symington</i> , 51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Scolnick v. United States</i> , 331 F.2d 598 (1st Cir. 1964)	39
<i>Shaw v. AAA Eng'g & Drafting, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 519 (10th Cir. 2000)	21,28,38,41,45,46
<i>United States v. Redwood City</i> , 640 F.2d 963 (9th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>United States v. McLeod</i> , 721 F.2d 282, 284 (9th Cir.1983)	42
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968)	26,35,42-43
<i>United States v. Veneziale</i> , 268 F.2d 504 (3rd Cir. 1959)	35
<i>United States ex rel Augustine v. Century Health Services, Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2002)	38,44-45
<i>United States ex rel Bidani v. Lewis</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 612 (N.D.Ill.2003)	48

<i>United States ex rel. Holder v. Special Devices, Inc.</i> , Case No. 99-8298 (C.D.Cal. Dec. 5, 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 117 S. Ct. 958 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537, 390 U.S. 228 (1943)	42
<i>United States v. ex rel. Oliver v. Parsons Co.</i> , 195 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. den.</i> , 120 S.Ct. 2657 (2000)	46-47
<i>United States ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson Science and Engineering, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	45
<i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997)	45

Statutes

20 U.S.C. §1070(a)	7
20 U.S.C. §1071	7
20 U.S.C. §1078(c)(1)(A)	14
20 U.S.C. §1094(a)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. §1094(a)(20)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. §1094(c)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. §1094(c)(1)(a)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. §1099(c)	11
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
31 U.S.C. §3729	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. §3729(a)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. §3729(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. §3729(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>

31 U.S.C. §3729(c)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. §3730(b)(1)	26

Rules and Regulations

Fed.R.App.P. 4(a)(1)	1
34 C.F.R. §600.7(g)	12,35-36
34 C.F.R. §600.41	12
34 C.F.R. §600.41(a)(1)	34,36
34 C.F.R. §668.14(b)(22)	5
34 C.F.R. §668.23	11,12
34 C.F.R. §668.23(b)	12,35,36
34 C.F.R. §668.161(b)	13
34 C.F.R. §668.162	13
34 C.F.R. §668.163	13
34 C.F.R. §668.164(a)	13
34 C.F.R. §682.400(b)(3)	14
34 C.F.R. §682.404	14
34 C.F.R. §682.409(a)(1)	14
34 C.F.R. §690.12	13

Senate Reports

S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266	18,25,29
<i>Abuses in Federal Student Aid Programs</i> , 102 S.Rep. 58 (1991) ("Report") ...	7

U.S. Department of Education Administrative Findings

United States Department of Education Program Review Report, PRCN
200340922254, University of Phoenix, OPEID 020988 00, dated
February 5, 2004 5,19

United States Department of Education, *In the Matter of the University of
Phoenix*, Settlement Agreement, dated September 7, 2004 5,19
